GE T&D India  L imited120

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2016

 As at
April 1,  2015

Non current tax assets (net) 896.5 896.5 840.8

Current tax liabilities (net) 1,379.3 889.9 963.8

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2016

 As at
April 1,  2015

Capital advances  11.1  45.5  2.1

Deposits under protest with government authorities  1,392.1  1,116.0  627.9

 1,403.2  1,161.5  630.0

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2016

 As at
April 1,  2015

Raw material components [including Rs. 129.1 million (Rs. 104.5
million for 31 March 2016 and Rs. 118.8 million for 1 April 2015 lying
with third parties]

 2,192.7  1,972.4  1,193.2

[Goods in transit Rs. 336.7 million (31 March 2016: Rs. 427.8 million
and 1 April 2015 Rs. 150.2 million)

Work-in-progress  8,399.1  7,154.5  4,347.2

Finished goods  606.1  593.2  1,391.6

 11,197.9  9,720.1  6,932.0

Disallowances
under Section

43B of the
Income tax

Act, 1961

Provision
for C forms,

contract
loss etc.

Provision
for loss

allowance

Other Ind
AS related

adjustments

Others Difference between WDV
of property, plant and

equipment as per books
and under Income Tax

Act, 1961

 Total

At 1 April 2015 251.7 262.1 230.9 590.7 30.6  (390.7)  975.3

(Charged)/credited:

 to profit or loss  (1.5) 24.2  165.6 62.1  (3.3)  (20.0)  227.1

 Other comprehensive
 income

 -   -   -   1.1  -   -   1.1

At 31 March 2016  250.2  286.3  396.5  653.9  27.3  (410.7)  1,203.5

(Charged)/credited:

 to profit or loss  (138.8) 537.0  197.7  (33.2)  29.8  (13.6)  578.9

 Other comprehensive
 income

 -   -   -   21.4  -   -   21.4

 At 31 March 2017  111.4  823.3  594.2  642.1  57.1  (424.3)  1,803.8

7. Non current tax assets (net) / Current tax liabilities (net)

8. Other non-current assets

9. Inventories

6. Deferred tax assets (net) (contd..)

(At lower of cost or net realisable value)

Movement in deferred tax assets / (liabilities)

The Company has made provisioning on inventories amounting to Rs. 320.3 million for March 2017 and Rs. 293.3 million for March 2016 on account
of slow moving items. The write down and reversals are included in ‘Cost of raw material, components consumed and project bought outs’.

Notes to the financial statements
for the Year ended March 31, 2017
(All figures in Rs. Million, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

[…]

The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

A.2.3 Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on date of transition.
Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the
date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on the date
of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is
impracticable.

B: Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent
the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition
(1 April 2015)

Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments As at
1 April 2015

Assets

Non- current assets

Property, plant and equipment  6,867.2  -  6,867.2

Capital work-in-progress  701.7  -  701.7

Financial assets

 i. Investments  0.1  -  0.1

 ii. Loans III A  42.8  (7.3)  35.5

Deferred tax assets (net) X  86.7  888.6  975.3

Non current tax assets (net)  840.8  -  840.8

Other non-current assets  630.0  -  630.0

Total non current assets  9,169.3  881.3  10,050.6

Current assets

Inventories  6,932.0  -  6,932.0

Financial assets

 i. Trade receivables I and II  21,478.0  (2,717.0)  18,761.0

 ii. Cash and cash equivalents  786.2  -  786.2

 iii. Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  28.9  -  28.9

 iv. Loans  66.0  -  66.0

 v. Unbilled receivables and others  4,423.5  -  4,423.5

Other current assets III A, B and IV  2,718.6  (30.3)  2,688.3

Assets classified as held for sale  89.4  -  89.4

Total current assets  36,522.6  (2,747.3)  33,775.3

Total assets  45,691.9  (1,866.0)  43,825.9

Notes to the financial statements
for the Year ended March 31, 2017
(All figures in Rs. Million, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Annual  Repor t
2016-17

Financia l
Statements

GE T&D India  L imited134

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition
(1 April 2015)

Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments As at
1 April 2015

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  512.1  -  512.1

Other equity XII  12,605.9  (1,130.9)  11,475.0

Total equity  13,118.0  (1,130.9)  11,987.1

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Provisions III D  1,362.7  (165.4)  1,197.3

Total non current liabilities  1,362.7  (165.4)  1,197.3

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings  2,165.8  -  2,165.8

ii. Trade payables III C and IV  17,882.1  (198.9)  17,683.1

iii. Other financial liabilities  1,586.8  -  1,586.8

Other current liabilities  6,931.1  -  6,931.1

Provisions III D, V and VII  1,681.6  (370.7)  1,310.9

Current tax liabilities (net)  963.8  -  963.8

Total current liabilities  31,211.2  (569.7)  30,641.5

 32,573.9  (735.1)  31,838.8

Total equity and liabilities  45,691.9  (1,866.0)  43,825.9

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

B: Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS (contd..)

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition
(1 April 2016)

Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments As at
March 31, 2016

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  6,840.9  -  6,840.9

Capital work-in-progress  329.4  -  329.4

Financial assets

 i. Investments  0.1  -  0.1

 ii. Loans III A  44.5  (4.1)  40.4

Deferred tax assets (net) X  86.0  1,117.4  1,203.5

Non current tax assets (net)  896.5  -  896.5

Other non-current assets  1,161.5  -  1,161.5

Total non current assets  9,359.0  1,113.3  10,472.3

Notes to the financial statements
for the Year ended March 31, 2017
(All figures in Rs. Million, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Annual  Repor t
2016-17

Financia l
Statements

GE T&D India  L imited 135

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition
(1 April 2016)

Notes to first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments As at
March 31, 2016

Current assets

Inventories  9,720.1  -  9,720.1

Financial assets

 i. Trade receivables I and II  23,911.6  (3,237.2)  20,674.4

 ii. Cash and cash equivalents  582.0  -  582.0

 iii. Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  28.8  -  28.8

 iv. Loans  70.1  -  70.1

 v. Unbilled receivables and others  2,561.0  -  2,561.0

Other current assets III A and B  3,526.3  (6.0)  3,520.3

Assets classified as held for sale  89.4  -  89.4

Total current assets  40,489.3  (3,243.2)  37,246.1

Total assets  49,848.3  (2,129.9)  47,718.4

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  512.1  -  512.1

Other equity XII  12,826.3  (1,554.8)  11,271.5

Total equity  13,338.4  (1,554.8)  11,783.6

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Provisions III D  1,387.4  (124.9)  1,262.5

Total non current liabilities  1,387.4  (124.9)  1,262.5

Current liabilities

i. Borrowings  5,035.4  -  5,035.4

ii. Trade payables III C and IV  15,729.9  (70.1)  15,658.4

iii. Other financial liabilities  2,478.0  -  2,478.0

Other current liabilities  8,955.0  -  8,955.0

Provisions III D, V and VII  2,035.6  (380.1)  1,655.6

Current tax liabilities (net) 889.9  -  889.9

Total current liabilities  35,123.8  (450.1)  34,672.3

 36,511.1  (575.0)  35,934.8

Total equity and liabilities  49,848.2  (2,129.8)  47,718.4

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Notes to the financial statements
for the Year ended March 31, 2017
(All figures in Rs. Million, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Annual  Repor t
2016-17

Financia l
Statements

GE T&D India  L imited136

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Explanations for reconciliation of above items as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS

I. Fair valuation of revenue

[…]

Ind AS adjustments and prior period adjustments on above  (1,551.7)  (1,130.9)

Others  (3.1)  -

Total equity as per Ind AS  11,783.6  11,987.1

 March 31, 2016 April  1, 2015

Balance sheet

Other equity  (38.7)  (28.1)

Related tax effect  13.4  9.7

Adjustment to retained earnings  (25.3)  (18.4)

The above changes (decreased)/ increased the deferred tax liability as follows based on a tax rate of 34.608%

The above changes (decreased) other equity as follows:

X. Deferred Tax Assets

XI. Retained earnings

XII. Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

Under previous GAAP, tax expense in the financial statements was computed by performing line by line addition of tax expense. Under Ind AS,
deferred taxes are also recognised on undistributed profits. Deferred tax are recognised on the adjustments made on transition to the Ind AS.

Notes to the financial statements
for the Year ended March 31, 2017
(All figures in Rs. Million, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Annual  Repor t
2016-17

Financia l
Statements

GE T&D India  L imited142

XIII. Impact of Ind AS adoption on Statement of cash flows for the Year ended 31 March 2016

 Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  (953.2)  (44.1)  (909.1)

Net cash used in investing activities  (497.6)  (1.5)  (496.1)

Net cash flow from financing activities  1,246.6  45.6  1,201.0

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (204.2)  -  (204.2)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015  786.2  -  786.2

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016  582.0  -  582.0

A. Accounting classifications and fair values

33: Financial instruments and fair value measurements- accounting classification

 As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1,  2015

FVPL (Amortised
cost)

FVPL (Amortised
cost)

FVPL (Amortised
cost)

Financial assets*

Trade receivables  -   22,713.2  -   20,674.4  -   18,761.0

Cash and cash equivalents  -   688.2  -   582.0  -   786.2